ORDINANCE #12

SNUG HARBOR – SHOOTING AND FIREARM ORDINANCE

PROJECTILES

No person shall shoot or project any stone, rock, shot or other hard substance beyond the limits of his own property by means of sling shot, bean shooter, air rifle, pop gun, bow or other similar contrivance within the subdivision of Perquimans County known as Snug Harbor as set out on the map of said subdivision attached hereto and made a part hereof.

SHOOTING FIREARMS

No person shall fire or shoot any gun, pistol or other firearm within the subdivision of Perquimans County known as Snug Harbor as set out on the map of said subdivision attached hereto and made apart hereof by reference: provided, that this ordinance shall not be construed to prevent the lawful destruction of animals by means of firearms by the Animal Control Officer or by a property owner upon his own premises or to prevent the defense of one's own person, family or property as permitted by law.

PENALTY: Any person violating either of these ordinances shall be guilty of a misdemeanor and shall be fined not more than \$50.00 or imprisoned not more than 30 days as provided in N.C.G.S. 14-4.

Adopted this 17th day of April, 1989.

Lester H. Simpson

Lester H. Simpson, Chairman Perquimans County Board of Commissioners

This instrument was presented for registration this day and hour and duly recorded in the office of the Register of Deeds of Perquimans Co., NC in Ordinance Book I Page 123. This 27th day of June, A.D., 1989 at 11:00 o'clock A.M.

ATTEST:

Clerk to the Board

Jeanne C. White

Jeanne C. White Register of Deeds

By: <u>Deborah S. Reed</u> Assistant Register of Deeds